
 

 

City of Tukwila 
Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:   Community Services and Safety Committee 
 
FROM:  Eric Drever, Chief of Police 
 
BY:  Eric Lund, Deputy Chief of Police 
 
CC:   Mayor Ekberg 
 
DATE:  July 10th, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Contract Amendment #2 with Axon (17-123a) 
 
ISSUE 
The Police Department has been working with Fleet to acquire additional vehicles to start the 
department take home car program. The additional vehicles are due to be deployed in the next 
4-5 months. In order to outfit the additional vehicles with dash cameras, the City will need to 
purchase 18 additional Fleet Cameras from Axon.  
 
BACKGROUND 
During the November 28, 2022 Tukwila City Council Committee of the Whole meeting, it was 
discussed that the take-home vehicle program for commissioned Police Officers will be 
implemented with funding achieved through budget savings in the Police Department.  
 
Currently, the contract with Axon includes 41 fleet cameras. This covers 33 patrol vehicles, 1 
heavy duty truck, and one jail van (takes multiple cameras). In order to complete the take-home 
vehicle program, Fleet Services has ordered 12 additional patrol cars. Additionally, Fleet 
ordered four (4) Ford F-150 patrol trucks to replace the Traffic Unit motorcycles.  
 
We have determined that 18 additional cameras (plus 2 spares) will be needed to outfit all the 
incoming vehicles with cameras. The spare cameras allow Fleet to quickly replace 
malfunctioning cameras instead of shipping the units for warranty repairs, thus allowing the 
patrol cars to be placed back into service quickly. 
 
DISCUSSION   
Overall, Axon Fleet 3 cameras offer a range of advantages, including officer safety, evidence 
collection, accountability, transparency, training, and public perception. By harnessing the 
power of video and audio recordings, law enforcement agencies can enhance their operations, 
foster community trust, and promote safer interactions between officers and the public. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The cost of the 18 cameras (plus 2 spares) is $58,559.72 for year 1 through year 4, and 
$58,559.80 for year 5. The total amount for this purchase over the 5 years of the contract is 
$292,798.68. Due to budget savings due to staffing levels the Police Department will absorb the 
costs into it’s 2023-2024 budget. Once the Police Department is fully staffed and the budget is 
further analyzed, it may return to the council with the request for a budget amendment.  
 
Currently, the contract with Axon costs the Police Department $194,549.48 per year for Fleet 
Cameras, Body Cameras, and Tasers. With the approval of the contract amendment, the total 
cost of the program will be $253,109.20 per year. 
 



INFORMATIONAL MEMO 
Page 2 
 

 

C:\Users\ana-l\Downloads\Informational Memorandum (Info Memo) v2.docx 

The Police Department will attempt to absorb the additional costs within the existing budget but 
may have to submit a budget amendment in 2024 if conditions change. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Council is being asked to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract amendment and consider 
this item on the consent agenda at the August 7, 2023 Regular Meeting. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Axon Quote #Q456358-45113.634LK 

Axon Contract Amendment 2 (17-123) 



 

City of Tukwila Agreement Number: 

6200 Southcenter Boulevard, Tukwila WA 98188 

 

CA Reviewed May 2020 Page 1 of 2 

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
 

Amendment # 2 
 

Between the City of Tukwila and Axon Enterprises, Inc. 
 

 
That portion of Contract No. 17-123 (“Contract”) between the City of Tukwila and Axon Enterprises, 
Inc is hereby amended as follows: 

 
1. Quote #Q-456358-45113.633LK, which is attached to this Amendment, will be 

attached to the Contract. 
 

2. The second paragraph of the Contract is amended to read as follows: 
 
“This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for the purchase, delivery, use, 
and support of Axon products and services as detailed in Quote #Q374532-
44680.751BH, Q-388116-44680.889BH, and Q-456358-45113.633LK (the Quote), 
which is hereby incorporated by reference. In consideration of this agreement the 
Parties agree as follows:” 

 
 
 
All other provisions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Dated this _________ day of ___________________________, 20_____. 

 



 

City of Tukwila Agreement Number: 

6200 Southcenter Boulevard, Tukwila WA 98188 

 

CA Reviewed May 2020 Page 2 of 2 

** City signatures to be obtained by 
City Clerk’s Staff ONLY. ** 

    CITY OF TUKWILA 

 

 

     Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

     ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 

 

     Christy O’Flaherty, City Clerk 

 

     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

     Office of the City Attorney 

** Contractor signature to be obtained by 
sponsor staff. ** 

  CONTRACTOR: 

  By:  

  Printed Name: 
 
 

  Title:  
 
   
   

 



Pa
ge

 1
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

Q-
45

63
58

-4
51

13
.63

4L
K

Iss
ue

d: 
07

/06
/20

23

Qu
ote

 E
xp

ira
tio

n: 
07

/31
/20

23

Es
tim

ate
d C

on
tra

ct 
St

ar
t D

ate
: 1

0/0
1/2

02
3

Ac
co

un
t N

um
be

r: 
10

74
49

Pa
ym

en
t T

er
ms

: N
30

De
liv

er
y M

eth
od

: 

SH
IP

 T
O

BI
LL

 T
O

SA
LE

S 
RE

PR
ES

EN
TA

TI
VE

PR
IM

AR
Y 

CO
NT

AC
T

Fle
et 

Se
rvi

ce
s

 Tu
kw

ila
 P

oli
ce

 D
ep

t. -
 W

A
Ja

ck
 G

old
en

Er
ic 

Lu
nd

11
21

0 T
uk

wi
la 

Int
er

na
tio

na
l B

lvd
Tu

kw
ila

,
W

A
98

16
8-

19
45

US
A

15
00

5 T
uk

wi
la 

Int
er

na
tio

na
l B

lvd
Se

att
le

W
A

98
18

8-
22

45
US

A
 

Ph
on

e: 
Ph

on
e: 

(2
06

) 4
33

-1
82

1

Em
ail

: 
Em

ail
: jg

old
en

@
ax

on
.co

m
Em

ail
: e

.lu
nd

@
tuk

wi
law

a.g
ov

Fa
x: 

Fa
x: 

(2
06

) 2
44

-6
18

1

Qu
ot

e S
um

m
ar

y
Di

sc
ou

nt
 S

um
m

ar
y

Pr
og

ra
m 

Le
ng

th
60

 M
on

ths
Av

er
ag

e S
av

ing
s P

er
 Y

ea
r

$1
1,1

92
.51

TO
TA

L 
CO

ST
$2

65
,93

9.2
0

ES
TI

MA
TE

D 
TO

TA
L 

W
/ T

AX
$2

92
,79

8.6
8

TO
TA

L 
SA

VI
NG

S
$5

5,9
62

.56
 Pa

ym
en

t S
um

m
ar

y 

Da
te

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Se

p 2
02

3
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72
Se

p 2
02

4
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72
Se

p 2
02

5
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72
Se

p 2
02

6
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72
Se

p 2
02

7
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.9

6
$5

8,5
59

.80
To

ta
l

$2
65

,93
9.2

0
$2

6,8
59

.48
$2

92
,79

8.6
8

Ax
on

 E
nt

er
pr

ise
, In

c.
17

80
0 N

 85
th 

St
.

Sc
ott

sd
ale

, A
riz

on
a 8

52
55

Un
ite

d S
tat

es
VA

T:
 86

-0
74

12
27

Do
me

sti
c: 

(8
00

) 9
78

-2
73

7
Int

er
na

tio
na

l: +
1.8

00
.97

8.2
73

7



Pa
ge

 2
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

Qu
ot

e U
nb

un
dl

ed
 P

ric
e:

$3
21

,90
1.7

6
Qu

ot
e L

ist
 P

ric
e:

$2
81

,18
5.7

6
Qu

ot
e S

ub
to

ta
l:

$2
65

,93
9.2

0

Pr
ici

ng

Al
l d

eli
ve

ra
bl

es
 ar

e d
et

ail
ed

 in
 D

eli
ve

ry
 S

ch
ed

ul
es

 se
ct

io
n 

lo
we

r i
n 

pr
op

os
al

Ite
m

 
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Te
rm

Un
bu

nd
led

  
Li

st
 P

ric
e

Ne
t P

ric
e

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Pr

og
ra

m
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

60
$2

92
.27

$2
54

.57
$2

46
.24

$2
65

,93
9.2

0
$2

6,8
59

.48
$2

92
,79

8.6
8

A 
la 

Ca
rte

 H
ar

dw
ar

e
72

03
6

FL
EE

T 
3 S

TA
ND

AR
D 

2 C
AM

ER
A 

KI
T

2
$2

,69
5.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
A 

la 
Ca

rte
 W

ar
ra

nt
ies

 
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

48
$8

.96
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
To

ta
l

$2
65

,93
9.2

0
$2

6,8
59

.48
$2

92
,79

8.6
8



Pa
ge

 3
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

De
liv

er
y S

ch
ed

ul
e

Ha
rd

wa
re

 
Bu

nd
le

Ite
m

De
sc

rip
tio

n
QT

Y
Es

tim
at

ed
 D

eli
ve

ry
 D

at
e

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
11

63
4

CR
AD

LE
PO

IN
T 

IB
R9

00
-1

20
0M

-B
-N

PS
+5

YR
 N

ET
CL

OU
D

18
09

/01
/20

23
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

70
11

2
AX

ON
 S

IG
NA

L U
NI

T
18

09
/01

/20
23

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
71

20
0

FL
EE

T 
AN

T,
 A

IR
GA

IN
, 5

-IN
-1

, 2
LT

E,
 2W

IF
I, 1

GN
SS

, B
L

18
09

/01
/20

23
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

72
03

4
FL

EE
T 

SI
M 

IN
SE

RT
IO

N,
 V

ZW
18

09
/01

/20
23

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
72

03
6

FL
EE

T 
3 S

TA
ND

AR
D 

2 C
AM

ER
A 

KI
T

18
09

/01
/20

23
A 

la 
Ca

rte
72

03
6

FL
EE

T 
3 S

TA
ND

AR
D 

2 C
AM

ER
A 

KI
T

2
10

/01
/20

23
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

72
04

0
FL

EE
T 

RE
FR

ES
H,

 2 
CA

ME
RA

 K
IT

18
09

/01
/20

28

So
ftw

ar
e 

Bu
nd

le
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

QT
Y

Es
tim

at
ed

 S
ta

rt 
Da

te
Es

tim
at

ed
 E

nd
 D

at
e

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
80

40
0

FL
EE

T,
 V

EH
IC

LE
 LI

CE
NS

E
18

10
/01

/20
23

09
/30

/20
28

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
80

40
1

FL
EE

T 
3, 

AL
PR

 LI
CE

NS
E,

 1 
CA

ME
RA

18
10

/01
/20

23
09

/30
/20

28
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

80
40

2
RE

SP
ON

D 
DE

VI
CE

 LI
CE

NS
E 

- F
LE

ET
 3

18
10

/01
/20

23
09

/30
/20

28
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

80
41

0
FL

EE
T,

 U
NL

IM
IT

ED
 S

TO
RA

GE
, 1

 C
AM

ER
A

36
10

/01
/20

23
09

/30
/20

28

Se
rv

ice
s 

Bu
nd

le
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

QT
Y

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
73

39
1

FL
EE

T 
3 D

EP
LO

YM
EN

T 
(P

ER
 V

EH
IC

LE
)

18

W
ar

ra
nt

ies
 

Bu
nd

le
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

QT
Y

Es
tim

at
ed

 S
ta

rt 
Da

te
Es

tim
at

ed
 E

nd
 D

at
e

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
80

37
9

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 A

XO
N 

SI
GN

AL
 U

NI
T

18
10

/01
/20

23
09

/30
/20

28
Fle

et 
3 A

dv
an

ce
d

80
49

5
EX

T 
W

AR
RA

NT
Y,

 F
LE

ET
 3,

 2 
CA

ME
RA

 K
IT

18
09

/01
/20

24
09

/30
/20

28
A 

la 
Ca

rte
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

10
/01

/20
24

09
/30

/20
28



Pa
ge

 4
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

Pa
ym

en
t D

et
ail

s

Se
p 

20
23

In
vo

ice
 P

lan
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Ye

ar
 1

72
03

6
FL

EE
T 

3 S
TA

ND
AR

D 
2 C

AM
ER

A 
KI

T
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 1
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 1
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

$5
3,1

87
.84

$5
,37

1.8
8

$5
8,5

59
.72

To
ta

l
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72

Se
p 

20
24

In
vo

ice
 P

lan
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Ye

ar
 2

72
03

6
FL

EE
T 

3 S
TA

ND
AR

D 
2 C

AM
ER

A 
KI

T
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 2
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 2
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

$5
3,1

87
.84

$5
,37

1.8
8

$5
8,5

59
.72

To
ta

l
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72

Se
p 

20
25

In
vo

ice
 P

lan
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Ye

ar
 3

72
03

6
FL

EE
T 

3 S
TA

ND
AR

D 
2 C

AM
ER

A 
KI

T
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 3
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 3
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

$5
3,1

87
.84

$5
,37

1.8
8

$5
8,5

59
.72

To
ta

l
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72

Se
p 

20
26

In
vo

ice
 P

lan
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Ye

ar
 4

72
03

6
FL

EE
T 

3 S
TA

ND
AR

D 
2 C

AM
ER

A 
KI

T
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 4
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 4
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

$5
3,1

87
.84

$5
,37

1.8
8

$5
8,5

59
.72

To
ta

l
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.8

8
$5

8,5
59

.72

Se
p 

20
27

In
vo

ice
 P

lan
Ite

m
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Qt
y

Su
bt

ot
al

Ta
x

To
ta

l
Ye

ar
 5

72
03

6
FL

EE
T 

3 S
TA

ND
AR

D 
2 C

AM
ER

A 
KI

T
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 5
80

49
5

EX
T 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y,
 F

LE
ET

 3,
 2 

CA
ME

RA
 K

IT
2

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ye
ar

 5
Fle

et3
A

Fle
et 

3 A
dv

an
ce

d
18

$5
3,1

87
.84

$5
,37

1.9
6

$5
8,5

59
.80

To
ta

l
$5

3,1
87

.84
$5

,37
1.9

6
$5

8,5
59

.80
 



Pa
ge

 5
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

Ta
x i

s e
st

im
at

ed
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ra
te

s a
pp

lic
ab

le 
at

 d
at

e o
f q

uo
te

 an
d 

su
bj

ec
t t

o 
ch

an
ge

 at
 ti

m
e o

f i
nv

oi
cin

g.
 If

 a 
ta

x e
xe

m
pt

io
n 

ce
rti

fic
at

e s
ho

ul
d 

be
 ap

pl
ied

, p
lea

se
 su

bm
it 

pr
io

r t
o 

in
vo

ici
ng

. 

St
an

da
rd

 T
er

ms
 an

d C
on

dit
ion

s

Ax
on

 E
nte

rp
ris

e I
nc

. S
ale

s T
er

ms
 an

d C
on

dit
ion

s

Ax
on

 M
as

ter
 S

er
vic

es
 an

d P
ur

ch
as

ing
 A

gr
ee

me
nt:

Th
is 

Qu
ote

 is
 lim

ite
d t

o a
nd

 co
nd

itio
na

l u
po

n y
ou

r a
cc

ep
tan

ce
 of

 th
e p

ro
vis

ion
s s

et 
for

th 
he

re
in 

an
d A

xo
n’s

 M
as

ter
 S

er
vic

es
 an

d P
ur

ch
as

ing
 A

gr
ee

me
nt 

(p
os

ted
 at

 w
ww

.ax
on

.co
m/

leg
al/

sa
les

-te
rm

s-a
nd

-co
nd

itio
ns

), 
as

 w
ell

 as
 th

e a
tta

ch
ed

 S
tat

em
en

t o
f W

or
k (

SO
W

) f
or

 A
xo

n F
lee

t a
nd

/or
 A

xo
n I

nte
rvi

ew
 R

oo
m 

pu
rch

as
e, 

if a
pp

lic
ab

le.
 In

 th
e e

ve
nt 

yo
u a

nd
 A

xo
n h

av
e e

nte
re

d i
nto

 a 
pr

ior
 ag

re
em

en
t to

 go
ve

rn
 al

l fu
tur

e p
ur

ch
as

es
, th

at 
ag

re
em

en
t s

ha
ll g

ov
er

n t
o t

he
 

ex
ten

t it
 in

clu
de

s t
he

 pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d s

er
vic

es
 be

ing
 pu

rch
as

ed
 an

d d
oe

s n
ot 

co
nfl

ict
 w

ith
 th

e A
xo

n C
us

tom
er

 E
xp

er
ien

ce
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

t P
ro

gr
am

 A
pp

en
dix

 as
 

de
sc

rib
ed

 be
low

.

AC
EI

P:

Th
e A

xo
n C

us
tom

er
 E

xp
er

ien
ce

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

ro
gr

am
 A

pp
en

dix
, w

hic
h i

nc
lud

es
 th

e s
ha

rin
g o

f d
e-

ide
nti

fie
d s

eg
me

nts
 of

 A
ge

nc
y C

on
ten

t w
ith

 A
xo

n t
o 

de
ve

lop
 ne

w 
pr

od
uc

ts 
an

d i
mp

ro
ve

 yo
ur

 pr
od

uc
t e

xp
er

ien
ce

 (p
os

ted
 at

 w
ww

.ax
on

.co
m/

leg
al/

sa
les

-te
rm

s-a
nd

-co
nd

itio
ns

), 
is 

inc
or

po
ra

ted
 he

re
in 

by
 

re
fer

en
ce

. B
y s

ign
ing

 be
low

, y
ou

 ag
re

e t
o t

he
 te

rm
s o

f th
e A

xo
n C

us
tom

er
 E

xp
er

ien
ce

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

ro
gr

am
.

 

Ac
ce

pta
nc

e o
f T

er
ms

:

An
y p

ur
ch

as
e o

rd
er

 is
su

ed
 in

 re
sp

on
se

 to
 th

is 
Qu

ote
 is

 su
bje

ct 
so

lel
y t

o t
he

 ab
ov

e r
efe

re
nc

ed
 te

rm
s a

nd
 co

nd
itio

ns
. B

y s
ign

ing
 be

low
, y

ou
 re

pr
es

en
t th

at 
yo

u 
ar

e l
aw

ful
ly 

ab
le 

to 
en

ter
 in

to 
co

ntr
ac

ts.
 If 

yo
u a

re
 si

gn
ing

 on
 be

ha
lf o

f a
n e

nti
ty 

(in
clu

din
g b

ut 
no

t li
mi

ted
 to

 th
e c

om
pa

ny
, m

un
ici

pa
lity

, o
r g

ov
er

nm
en

t a
ge

nc
y 

for
 w

ho
m 

yo
u w

or
k),

 yo
u r

ep
re

se
nt 

to 
Ax

on
 th

at 
yo

u h
av

e l
eg

al 
au

tho
rity

 to
 bi

nd
 th

at 
en

tity
. If

 yo
u d

o n
ot 

ha
ve

 th
is 

au
tho

rity
, p

lea
se

 do
 no

t s
ign

 th
is 

Qu
ote

.



Pa
ge

 6
Q-

45
63

58
-4

51
13

.63
4L

K

\s1
\

\d1
\

 S
ign

atu
re

Da
te 

Si
gn

ed

7/6
/20

23

 



1

FL
EE

T 
ST

AT
EM

EN
T 

OF
 W

OR
K 

BE
TW

EE
N 

AX
ON

 E
NT

ER
PR

IS
E 

AN
D 

AG
EN

CY

In
tro

du
ct

io
n

Th
is 

St
ate

me
nt 

of 
W

or
k (

“S
OW

”) 
ha

s b
ee

n m
ad

e a
nd

 en
ter

ed
 in

to 
by

 an
d b

etw
ee

n A
xo

n E
nte

rp
ris

e, 
Inc

. (
“A

XO
N”

), 
an

d T
uk

wi
la 

Po
lic

e D
ep

t. -
 W

A 
the

 
(“A

GE
NC

Y”
) f

or
 th

e p
ur

ch
as

e o
f th

e A
xo

n F
lee

t in
-ca

r v
ide

o s
olu

tio
n (

“F
LE

ET
”) 

an
d i

ts 
su

pp
or

tin
g i

nfo
rm

ati
on

, s
er

vic
es

 an
d t

ra
ini

ng
.  (

AX
ON

 T
ec

hn
ica

l P
ro

jec
t 

Ma
na

ge
r/T

he
 A

XO
N 

ins
tal

ler
)

Pu
rp

os
e a

nd
 In

te
nt

 

AG
EN

CY
 st

ate
s, 

an
d A

XO
N 

un
de

rst
an

ds
 an

d a
gr

ee
s, 

tha
t A

ge
nc

y’s
 pu

rp
os

e a
nd

 in
ten

t fo
r e

nte
rin

g i
nto

 th
is 

SO
W

 is
 fo

r t
he

 A
GE

NC
Y 

to 
ob

tai
n f

ro
m 

AX
ON

 
de

liv
er

ab
les

, w
hic

h u
se

d s
ole

ly 
in 

co
nju

nc
tio

n w
ith

 A
GE

NC
Y’

s e
xis

tin
g s

ys
tem

s a
nd

 eq
uip

me
nt,

 w
hic

h A
GE

NC
Y 

sp
ec

ific
all

y a
gr

ee
s t

o p
ur

ch
as

e o
r p

ro
vid

e 
pu

rsu
an

t to
 th

e t
er

ms
 of

 th
is 

SO
W

.

Th
is 

SO
W

 co
nta

ins
 th

e e
nti

re
 ag

re
em

en
t b

etw
ee

n t
he

 pa
rtie

s. 
 T

he
re

 ar
e n

o p
ro

mi
se

s, 
ag

re
em

en
ts,

 co
nd

itio
ns

, in
du

ce
me

nts
, w

ar
ra

nti
es

 or
 un

de
rst

an
din

gs
, 

wr
itte

n o
r o

ra
l, e

xp
re

ss
ed

 or
 im

pli
ed

, b
etw

ee
n t

he
 pa

rtie
s, 

oth
er

 th
an

 as
 se

t fo
rth

 or
 re

fer
en

ce
d i

n t
he

 S
OW

. 

Ac
ce

pt
an

ce
 

Up
on

 co
mp

let
ion

 of
 th

e s
er

vic
es

 ou
tlin

ed
 in

 th
is 

SO
W

, A
GE

NC
Y 

wi
ll b

e p
ro

vid
ed

 a 
pr

ofe
ss

ion
al 

se
rvi

ce
s a

cc
ep

tan
ce

 fo
rm

 (“
Ac

ce
pta

nc
e F

or
m”

). 
AG

EN
CY

 w
ill 

sig
n 

the
 A

cc
ep

tan
ce

 F
or

m 
ac

kn
ow

led
gin

g t
ha

t s
er

vic
es

 ha
ve

 be
en

 co
mp

let
ed

 in
 su

bs
tan

tia
l c

on
for

ma
nc

e w
ith

 th
is 

SO
W

 an
d t

he
 A

gr
ee

me
nt.

 If 
AG

EN
CY

 re
as

on
ab

ly 
be

lie
ve

s A
XO

N 
did

 no
t c

om
ple

te 
the

 pr
ofe

ss
ion

al 
se

rvi
ce

s i
n c

on
for

ma
nc

e w
ith

 th
is 

SO
W

, A
GE

NC
Y 

mu
st 

no
tify

 A
XO

N 
in 

wr
itin

g o
f th

e s
pe

cif
ic 

re
as

on
s w

ith
in 

se
ve

n (
7)

 ca
len

da
r d

ay
s f

ro
m 

de
liv

er
y o

f th
e A

cc
ep

tan
ce

 F
or

m.
 A

XO
N 

wi
ll r

em
ed

y t
he

 is
su

es
 to

 co
nfo

rm
 w

ith
 th

is 
SO

W
 an

d r
e-

pr
es

en
t th

e A
cc

ep
tan

ce
 F

or
m 

for
 

sig
na

tur
e. 

If A
XO

N 
do

es
 no

t r
ec

eiv
e t

he
 si

gn
ed

 A
cc

ep
tan

ce
 F

or
m 

or
 w

ritt
en

 no
tifi

ca
tio

n o
f th

e r
ea

so
ns

 fo
r r

eje
cti

on
 w

ith
in 

7 c
ale

nd
ar

 da
ys

 of
 th

e d
eli

ve
ry 

of 
the

 
Ac

ce
pta

nc
e F

or
m,

 A
GE

NC
Y 

wi
ll b

e d
ee

me
d t

o h
av

e a
cc

ep
ted

 th
e s

er
vic

es
 in

 ac
co

rd
an

ce
 to

 th
is 

SO
W

. 

Fo
rc

e M
aje

ur
e



2

Ne
ith

er
 pa

rty
 he

re
to 

sh
all

 be
 lia

ble
 fo

r d
ela

ys
 or

 fa
ilu

re
 to

 pe
rfo

rm
 w

ith
 re

sp
ec

t to
 th

is 
SO

W
 du

e t
o c

au
se

s b
ey

on
d t

he
 pa

rty
’s 

re
as

on
ab

le 
co

ntr
ol 

an
d n

ot 
av

oid
ab

le 
by

 di
lig

en
ce

.   

Sc
he

du
le 

Ch
an

ge

Ea
ch

 pa
rty

 sh
all

 no
tify

 th
e o

the
r a

s s
oo

n a
s p

os
sib

le 
re

ga
rd

ing
 an

y c
ha

ng
es

 to
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 da
tes

 an
d t

im
es

 of
 A

xo
n F

lee
t in

-ca
r S

olu
tio

n i
ns

tal
lat

ion
 to

 be
 

pe
rfo

rm
ed

 pu
rsu

an
t o

f th
is 

St
ate

me
nt 

of 
W

or
k. 

Ax
on

 F
lee

t D
eli

ve
ra

bl
es

Ty
pic

all
y, 

wi
thi

n (
30

) d
ay

s o
f r

ec
eiv

ing
 th

is 
ful

ly 
ex

ec
ute

d S
OW

, a
n A

XO
N 

Te
ch

nic
al 

Pr
oje

ct 
Ma

na
ge

r w
ill 

de
liv

er
 to

 A
GE

NC
Y’

s p
rim

ar
y p

oin
t o

f c
on

tac
t v

ia 
ele

ctr
on

ic 
me

dia
, c

on
tro

lle
d d

oc
um

en
tat

ion
, g

uid
es

, in
str

uc
tio

ns
 an

d v
ide

os
 fo

llo
we

d b
y a

va
ila

ble
 da

tes
 fo

r t
he

 in
itia

l p
ro

jec
t r

ev
iew

 an
d c

us
tom

er
 re

ad
ine

ss
 

va
lid

ati
on

. U
nle

ss
 ot

he
rw

ise
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 by
 A

XO
N,

 A
GE

NC
Y 

ma
y p

rin
t a

nd
 re

pr
od

uc
e s

aid
 do

cu
me

nts
 fo

r u
se

 by
 its

 em
plo

ye
es

 on
ly.

 

Se
cu

rit
y C

lea
ra

nc
e a

nd
 A

cc
es

s

Up
on

 A
GE

NC
Y’

s r
eq

ue
st,

 A
XO

N 
wi

ll p
ro

vid
e t

he
 A

GE
NC

Y 
a l

ist
 of

 A
XO

N 
em

plo
ye

es
, a

ge
nts

, in
sta

lle
rs 

or
 re

pr
es

en
tat

ive
s w

hic
h r

eq
uir

e a
cc

es
s t

o t
he

 A
GE

NC
Y’

s 
fac

ilit
ies

 in
 or

de
r t

o p
er

for
m 

W
or

k p
ur

su
an

t o
f th

is 
St

ate
me

nt 
of 

W
or

k. 
 A

XO
N 

wi
ll e

ns
ur

e t
ha

t e
ac

h e
mp

loy
ee

, a
ge

nt 
or

 re
pr

es
en

tat
ive

 ha
s b

ee
n i

nfo
rm

ed
 or

 an
d 

co
ns

en
ted

 to
 a 

cri
mi

na
l b

ac
kg

ro
un

d i
nv

es
tig

ati
on

 by
 A

GE
NC

Y 
for

 th
e p

ur
po

se
s o

f b
ein

g a
llo

we
d a

cc
es

s t
o A

GE
NC

Y‘
s f

ac
ilit

ies
.  A

GE
NC

Y 
is 

re
sp

on
sib

le 
for

 
pr

ov
idi

ng
 A

XO
N 

wi
th 

all
 re

qu
ire

d i
ns

tru
cti

on
s a

nd
 do

cu
me

nta
tio

n a
cc

om
pa

ny
ing

 th
e s

ec
ur

ity
 ba

ck
gr

ou
nd

 ch
ec

k’s
 re

qu
ire

me
nts

.  

Tr
ain

in
g 

AX
ON

 w
ill 

pr
ov

ide
 tr

ain
ing

 ap
pli

ca
ble

 to
 A

xo
n E

vid
en

ce
, C

ra
dle

po
int

 N
etC

lou
d M

an
ag

er
 an

d A
xo

n F
lee

t  a
pp

lic
ati

on
 in

 a 
tra

in-
the

-tr
ain

er
 st

yle
 m

eth
od

 un
les

s 
oth

er
wi

se
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 be
tw

ee
n t

he
 A

GE
NC

Y 
an

d A
XO

N.

Lo
ca

l C
om

pu
te

r



3

AG
NE

CY
 is

 re
sp

on
sib

le 
for

 pr
ov

idi
ng

 a 
mo

bil
e d

ata
 co

mp
ute

r (
MD

C)
 w

ith
 th

e s
am

e s
oft

wa
re

, h
ar

dw
ar

e, 
an

d c
on

fig
ur

ati
on

 th
at 

AG
EN

CY
 pe

rso
nn

el 
wi

ll u
se

 w
ith

 
the

 A
XO

N 
sy

ste
m 

be
ing

 in
sta

lle
d. 

AG
EN

CY
 is

 re
sp

on
sib

le 
for

 m
ak

ing
 ce

rta
in 

tha
t a

ny
 an

d a
ll s

ec
ur

ity
 se

ttin
gs

 (p
or

t o
pe

nin
gs

, fi
re

wa
ll s

ett
ing

s, 
an

tiv
iru

s s
oft

wa
re

, 
vir

tua
l p

riv
ate

 ne
tw

or
k, 

ro
uti

ng
, e

tc.
) a

re
 m

ad
e p

rio
r t

o t
he

 in
sta

lla
tio

n, 
co

nfi
gu

ra
tio

n a
nd

 te
sti

ng
 of

 th
e a

for
em

en
tio

ne
d d

eli
ve

ra
ble

s. 
 

Ne
tw

or
k 

AG
EN

CY
 is

 re
sp

on
sib

le 
for

 m
ak

ing
 ce

rta
in 

tha
t a

ny
 an

d a
ll n

etw
or

k(s
) r

ou
te 

tra
ffic

 to
 ap

pr
op

ria
te 

en
dp

oin
ts 

an
d A

XO
N 

is 
no

t li
ab

le 
for

 ne
tw

or
k b

re
ac

h, 
da

ta 
int

er
ce

pti
on

, o
r lo

ss
 of

 da
ta 

du
e t

o m
isc

on
fig

ur
ed

 fir
ew

all
 se

ttin
gs

 or
 vi

ru
s i

nfe
cti

on
, e

xc
ep

t to
 th

e e
xte

nt 
tha

t s
uc

h v
iru

s o
r in

fec
tio

n i
s c

au
se

d, 
in 

wh
ole

 or
 in

 pa
rt,

 
by

 de
fec

ts 
in 

the
 de

liv
er

ab
les

.  

Cr
ad

lep
oi

nt
 R

ou
te

r

W
he

n a
pp

lic
ab

le,
 A

GE
NC

Y 
mu

st 
pr

ov
ide

 A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

s w
ith

 te
mp

or
ar

y a
dm

ini
str

ati
ve

 ac
ce

ss
 to

 C
ra

dle
po

int
’s 

Ne
tC

lou
d M

an
ag

er
 to

 th
e e

xte
nt 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y t
o 

pe
rfo

rm
 W

or
k p

ur
su

an
t o

f th
is 

St
ate

me
nt 

of 
W

or
k. 

 

Ev
id

en
ce

.co
m

AG
EN

CY
 m

us
t p

ro
vid

e A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

s w
ith

 te
mp

or
ar

y a
dm

ini
str

ati
ve

 ac
ce

ss
 to

 A
xo

n E
vid

en
ce

.co
m 

to 
the

 ex
ten

t n
ec

es
sa

ry 
to 

pe
rfo

rm
 W

or
k p

ur
su

an
t o

f th
is 

SO
W

.

W
ire

les
s U

pl
oa

d 
Sy

st
em

If p
ur

ch
as

ed
 by

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y,
 on

 su
ch

 da
tes

 an
d t

im
es

 m
utu

all
y a

gr
ee

d u
po

n b
y t

he
 pa

rtie
s, 

AX
ON

 w
ill 

ins
tal

l a
nd

 co
nfi

gu
re

 in
to 

AG
EN

CY
’s 

ex
ist

ing
 ne

tw
or

k a
 

wi
re

les
s n

etw
or

k i
nfr

as
tru

ctu
re

 as
 id

en
tifi

ed
 in

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y’
s b

ind
ing

 qu
ote

 ba
se

d o
n c

on
dit

ion
s o

f th
e s

ale
.  

VE
HI

CL
E 

IN
ST

AL
LA

TI
ON

Pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

https://accounts.cradlepointecm.com/
http://evidence.com/


4

On
 su

ch
 da

tes
 an

d t
im

es
 m

utu
all

y a
gr

ee
d u

po
n b

y t
he

 pa
rtie

s, 
the

 A
GE

NC
Y 

wi
ll d

eli
ve

r a
ll v

eh
icl

es
 to

 an
 A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
 le

ss
 w

ea
po

ns
 an

d i
tem

s o
f e

vid
en

ce
.  

Ve
hic

le(
s) 

wi
ll b

e d
ee

me
d ‘

ou
t o

f s
er

vic
e’ 

to 
the

 ex
ten

t n
ec

es
sa

ry 
to 

pe
rfo

rm
 W

or
k p

ur
su

an
t o

f th
is 

SO
W

.  

Ex
ist

in
g 

Mo
bi

le 
Vi

de
o 

Ca
m

er
a S

ys
te

m
 R

em
ov

al

On
 su

ch
 da

tes
 an

d t
im

es
 m

utu
all

y a
gr

ee
d u

po
n b

y t
he

 pa
rtie

s, 
the

 A
GE

NC
Y 

wi
ll d

eli
ve

r a
ll v

eh
icl

es
 to

 an
 A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
 w

hic
h w

ill 
re

mo
ve

 fr
om

 sa
id 

ve
hic

les
 al

l 
co

mp
on

en
ts 

of 
the

 ex
ist

ing
 m

ob
ile

 vi
de

o c
am

er
a s

ys
tem

 un
les

s o
the

rw
ise

 ag
re

ed
 up

on
 by

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y.

Ma
jor

 co
mp

on
en

ts 
wi

ll b
e s

alv
ag

ed
 by

 th
e A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
 fo

r a
uc

tio
n b

y t
he

 A
GE

NC
Y.

  W
ire

s a
nd

 ca
ble

s a
re

 no
t c

on
sid

er
ed

 ex
pe

nd
ab

le 
an

d w
ill 

no
t b

e 
sa

lva
ge

d. 
 S

alv
ag

ed
 co

mp
on

en
ts 

wi
ll b

e p
lac

ed
 in

 a 
de

sig
na

ted
 ar

ea
 by

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y 
wi

thi
n c

los
e p

ro
xim

ity
 of

 th
e v

eh
icl

e i
n a

n a
cc

es
sib

le 
wo

rk 
sp

ac
e. 

Pr
ior

 to
 re

mo
vin

g t
he

 ex
ist

ing
 m

ob
ile

 vi
de

o c
am

er
a s

ys
tem

s, 
it i

s b
oth

 th
e r

es
po

ns
ibi

lity
 of

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y 
an

d t
he

 A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

 to
 te

st 
the

 ve
hic

le’
s s

ys
tem

s’ 
op

er
ati

on
 to

 id
en

tify
 an

d o
pe

ra
te,

 do
cu

me
nti

ng
 an

y e
xis

tin
g c

om
po

ne
nt 

or
 sy

ste
m 

fai
lur

es
 an

d i
n d

eta
il, 

ide
nti

fy 
wh

ich
 co

mp
on

en
ts 

of 
the

 ex
ist

ing
 m

ob
ile

 vi
de

o 
ca

me
ra

 sy
ste

m 
wi

ll b
e r

em
ov

ed
 by

 th
e A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
.   

 

In
-C

ar
 H

ar
dw

ar
e/S

of
tw

ar
e D

eli
ve

ry
 an

d 
In

st
all

at
io

n 

On
 su

ch
 da

tes
 an

d t
im

es
 m

utu
all

y a
gr

ee
d u

po
n b

y t
he

 pa
rtie

s, 
the

 A
GE

NC
Y 

wi
ll d

eli
ve

r a
ll v

eh
icl

es
 to

 an
 A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
, w

ho
 w

ill 
ins

tal
l a

nd
 co

nfi
gu

re
 in

 ea
ch

 
ve

hic
le 

in 
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 w
ith

 th
e s

pe
cif

ica
tio

ns
 de

tai
led

 in
 th

e s
ys

tem
’s 

ins
tal

lat
ion

 m
an

ua
l a

nd
 its

 re
lev

an
t a

dd
en

du
m(

s).
  A

pp
lic

ab
le 

in-
ca

r h
ar

dw
ar

e w
ill 

be
 in

sta
lle

d 
an

d c
on

fig
ur

ed
 as

 de
fin

ed
 an

d v
ali

da
ted

 by
 th

e A
GE

NC
Y 

du
rin

g t
he

 pr
e-

de
plo

ym
en

t d
isc

ov
er

y p
ro

ce
ss

. 

If a
 sp

ec
ifie

d v
eh

icl
e i

s u
na

va
ila

ble
 on

 th
e d

ate
 an

d t
im

e a
gr

ee
d u

po
n b

y t
he

 pa
rtie

s, 
AG

EN
CY

 w
ill 

pr
ov

ide
 a 

sim
ila

r v
eh

icl
e f

or
 th

e i
ns

tal
lat

ion
 pr

oc
es

s. 
De

lay
s d

ue
 

to 
a v

eh
icl

e, 
or

 su
bs

titu
te 

ve
hic

le,
 no

t b
ein

g a
va

ila
ble

 at
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 da
tes

 an
d t

im
es

 m
ay

 re
su

lts
 in

 ad
dit

ion
al 

fee
s t

o t
he

 A
GE

NC
Y.

  If
 th

e A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

 
de

ter
mi

ne
s t

ha
t a

 ve
hic

le 
is 

no
t p

ro
pe

rly
 pr

ep
ar

ed
 fo

r in
sta

lla
tio

n (
“N

ot 
Fle

et 
Re

ad
y”)

, s
uc

h a
s a

 ba
tte

ry 
no

t b
ein

g p
ro

pe
rly

 ch
ar

ge
d o

r p
ro

pe
rly

 up
-fit

 fo
r in

-se
rvi

ce
, 

fie
ld 

op
er

ati
on

s, 
the

 is
su

e s
ha

ll b
e r

ep
or

ted
 im

me
dia

tel
y t

o t
he

 A
GE

NC
Y 

for
 re

so
lut

ion
 an

d a
 da

te 
an

d t
im

e f
or

 th
e f

utu
re

 in
sta

lla
tio

n s
ha

ll b
e a

gr
ee

d u
po

n b
y t

he
 

pa
rtie

s. 
 



5

Up
on

 co
mp

let
ion

 of
 in

sta
lla

tio
n a

nd
 co

nfi
gu

ra
tio

n, 
AX

ON
 w

ill 
sy

ste
ma

tic
all

y t
es

t a
ll i

ns
tal

led
 an

d c
on

fig
ur

ed
 in

-ca
r h

ar
dw

ar
e a

nd
 so

ftw
ar

e t
o e

ns
ur

e t
ha

t A
LL

 
fun

cti
on

s o
f th

e h
ar

dw
ar

e a
nd

 so
ftw

ar
e a

re
 fu

lly
 op

er
ati

on
al 

an
d t

ha
t a

ny
 de

fic
ien

cie
s a

re
 co

rre
cte

d u
nle

ss
 ot

he
rw

ise
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 by
 th

e A
GE

NC
Y,

 in
sta

lla
tio

n, 
co

nfi
gu

ra
tio

n, 
tes

t a
nd

 th
e c

or
re

ct 
of 

an
y d

efi
cie

nc
ies

 w
ill 

be
 co

mp
let

ed
 in

 ea
ch

 ve
hic

le 
ac

ce
pte

d f
or

 in
sta

lla
tio

n.

Pr
ior

 to
 in

sta
llin

g t
he

 A
xo

n F
lee

t c
am

er
a s

ys
tem

s, 
it i

s b
oth

 th
e r

es
po

ns
ibi

lity
 of

 th
e A

GE
NC

Y 
an

d t
he

 A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

 to
 te

st 
the

 ve
hic

le’
s e

xis
tin

g s
ys

tem
s’ 

op
er

ati
on

 to
 id

en
tify

, d
oc

um
en

t a
ny

 ex
ist

ing
 co

mp
on

en
t o

r v
eh

icl
e s

ys
tem

s’ 
fai

lur
es

. P
rio

r t
o a

ny
 ve

hic
le 

up
-fit

tin
g t

he
 A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
 w

ill 
int

ro
du

ce
 th

e s
ys

tem
’s 

co
mp

on
en

ts,
 ba

sic
 fu

nc
tio

ns
, in

teg
ra

tio
ns

 an
d s

ys
tem

s o
ve

rvi
ew

 al
on

g w
ith

 re
fer

en
ce

 to
 A

XO
N 

ap
pr

ov
ed

, A
GE

NC
Y 

ma
nu

als
, g

uid
es

, p
or

tal
s a

nd
 vi

de
os

.  I
t is

 
bo

th 
the

 re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y o

f th
e A

GE
NC

Y 
an

d t
he

 A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

 to
 ag

re
e o

n p
lac

em
en

t o
f e

ac
h c

om
po

ne
nts

, th
e a

nte
nn

a(
s),

 in
teg

ra
tio

n r
ec

or
din

g t
rig

ge
r s

ou
rce

s 
an

d c
us

tom
er

 pr
efe

rre
d p

ow
er

, g
ro

un
d a

nd
 ig

nit
ion

 so
ur

ce
s p

rio
r t

o p
er

ma
ne

nt 
or

 te
mp

or
ar

y i
ns

tal
lat

ion
 of

 an
 A

xo
n F

lee
t c

am
er

a s
olu

tio
n i

n e
ac

h v
eh

icl
e t

yp
e. 

 
Ag

re
ed

 pl
ac

em
en

t w
ill 

be
 do

cu
me

nte
d b

y t
he

 A
XO

N 
Ins

tal
ler

. 

AX
ON

 w
elc

om
es

 up
 to

 5 
pe

rso
ns

 pe
r s

ys
tem

 op
er

ati
on

 tr
ain

ing
 se

ss
ion

 pe
r d

ay
, a

nd
 un

les
s o

the
rw

ise
 ag

re
ed

 up
on

 by
 th

e A
GE

NC
Y,

 th
e f

irs
t v

eh
icl

e w
ill 

be
 us

ed
 

for
 an

 in
sta

lla
tio

n t
ra

ini
ng

 de
mo

ns
tra

tio
n. 

 T
he

 se
co

nd
 ve

hic
le 

wi
ll b

e u
se

d f
or

 an
 as

sis
ted

 in
sta

lla
tio

n t
ra

ini
ng

 de
mo

ns
tra

tio
n. 

 T
he

 in
sta

lla
tio

n t
ra

ini
ng

 se
ss

ion
 is

 
cu

sto
ma

ry 
to 

an
y A

XO
N 

Fle
et 

ins
tal

lat
ion

 se
rvi

ce
 re

ga
rd

les
s o

f w
ho

 pe
rfo

rm
s t

he
 co

nti
nu

ed
 A

xo
n F

lee
t s

ys
tem

 in
sta

lla
tio

ns
.  



6

Th
e c

us
tom

ar
y t

ra
ini

ng
 se

ss
ion

 do
es

 no
t ‘c

er
tify

’ a
 no

n-
AX

ON
 In

sta
lle

r, 
cu

sto
me

r-e
mp

loy
ed

 In
sta

lle
r o

r c
us

tom
er

 3r
d p

ar
ty 

Ins
tal

ler
, s

inc
e t

he
 A

XO
N 

Fle
et 

pr
od

uc
ts 

do
es

 no
t o

ffe
r a

n I
ns

tal
ler

 ce
rtif

ica
tio

n p
ro

gr
am

.  A
ny

 w
or

k p
er

for
me

d b
y n

on
-A

XO
N 

Ins
tal

ler
, c

us
tom

er
-e

mp
loy

ed
 In

sta
lle

r o
r c

us
tom

er
 3r

d p
ar

ty 
Ins

tal
ler

 
is 

no
t w

ar
ra

nti
ed

 by
 A

XO
N,

 an
d A

XO
N 

is 
no

t li
ab

le 
for

 an
y d

am
ag

e t
o t

he
 ve

hic
le 

an
d i

ts 
ex

ist
ing

 sy
ste

ms
 an

d A
XO

N 
Fle

et 
ha

rd
wa

re
. 


	AXON Contract Amendment 2 (17-123)
	Informational Memorandum (Info Memo) v2
	SUBJECT: Contract Amendment #2 with Axon (17-123a)
	ISSUE

	BACKGROUND
	DISCUSSION
	RECOMMENDATION




